Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

CHANGE: P/lU WORKSHEET & ORDER IN MATTER OF PD

1. File Number: 2. Status Change Date: | 3. Change Num: | 4. Field Office: 5. GMD:

22216 ‘ bhahor c3 - 04 03

7. Filing Date of Change:

[] Denied by DWR/GMD - [] Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Status: [X] Approved
8/10/18
8a. Applicant(s) _ PersonID 57020 8c. Landowner(s) , Person ID 22519
New to system [] Add Seq# New to system [] Add Seq#
CLAWSON LAND PARTNERSHIP HITCH ENTERPRISES INC
PO BOX 279 309 NORTHRIDGE CIR
PLAINS KS 67869 GUYMON OK 73942
NAME UPDATE
Pddress
8b. Landowner(s) Person ID 28750 8d. WUC Person ID 57020
New to system [] Add Seg# New to system [] Add Seq#
HENRY C HITCH RANCH TRUST CLAWSON LAND PARTNERSHIP
BOX 1308 PO BOX 279
GUYMON OK 73942 PLAINS KS 67869
NAME UPDATE
Pddress

o9
12/31/%-1»8 I N & P Date to Comply:

9. Documents and Enclosure(s): [X] DWR Meter(s) Date to Comply:

[ Anti-Reverse Meter ~ [] Meter Seal []CheckValve [JN&PForm []Water Tube []Driller Copy []H &E Letter

Date to Comply:

Date Approved:

[ Conservation Plan  Date Required:

To:

10. Use Made of Water  From:

Date Prepared: 10/8/18 By: LI
Date Entered: {0 mlzmg By: u/H

DWR 1-661 (Revised 01/02/2018)



File No. 22216

11. County: SW

Basin: CIMARRON RIVER

Stream:

Formation Code: 21>1

Special Use: NA

12. Points of Diversion

Rate and Quantity

CHK
MOD Authorized Additional
DEL PDIV )
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Rate Quantity Rate Quantity
gpm/cfs af/mgy gpm/cfs affmgy  Overlap PD Files
MOD 50332 SE SE SW 23 32 34W 4 450 2930 GPS UPDATE NO CHANGE
CHK 72918 NW SE NE 23 32 34W 7 3838 1300 GPS UPDATE NO CHANGE
MOD 81811 NW SE NW 23 32 34w 8 38988~ 3870 GPS UPDATE NO CHANGE
13. Storage: Rate NF Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity aclft
14. Limitation: affyr at apm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
Limitation: affyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)

15. 5YR Allocation:  Allocation Type Start Year 5 YR Amount Amount Unit Base Acres Comment
é?_-iKP'ﬂce of Use NEY NWY SWY% SE% Total | Owner  Chg? Overlap Files
oD Tl o | D aw o L oe | ue | ow | su ** COMPLETE OVERLAP 209886,

NE | NW | s s E | N\w | sw E W E SE
ENT PUSE S T R ID v lw|n|wlwl|ln|w|lw|w|w|n|lw|%|%n| % ]| 20990, 20991, 20992, 22214, 22215,

22216, 22218

ENT 6237 24 32 34W 2 40 | 40 8 |8B NO o
ENT bq‘5c, 24 32 34W 40 40 80 (8C YES o
ENT 16012 23 32 34W 1 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 160 | 8B . NO **
MOD 2318 23 32 34W 2 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 480 | 8B - NO **
ENT 24644 25 32 34W 1 40 | 40 40 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 40 360 (8B NO **
ENT 33475 26 32 34W 3 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 320 | 8B NO **
ENT 9508 24 32 34W 1 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 160 | 8B & 8C YES *
ENT 38609 35 32 34wW 2 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 160 | 8B ~ NO **
ENT 26638 36 32 34w 1 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 320 (8B NO **
Base Acres: Year: Minimum Reasonable Quantity:

Comments:




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE .
’ DlVISIon of Water Resources

_ MEMORANDUM
T0: Fle . :’r;.:DAT"E:},october-s,’2018_@'-

: FROM Leslle Ireland o o - RE: Water Right, File Nos. 20 986 20 990; 20 991;
""" o 20,992 22214 22,215; 22,216 &22218 '

Christina G. Staufenberger represented as Trustee of the Henry C. Hitch Ranch Trust and
Jason Hitch, CEO, on behalf of Hitch Enterprises Inc., submitted applications on August 1, 2018, to.
change the lrngated place of use. The applications were completed on filed office approvable forms,
but request to overlap 2,120 acres of irrigated land in Seward County. The appllcatlons were
'submltted by the water use correspondent, Clawson Land Partnershlp :

The referenced water rlghts appear to be in compllance with K S.A. 82a- 732 and the addltlonal'- '

:' requested signature and submitted maps indicate the owners are requesting a.complete overlap in the
place of use W|thout any modlﬁcatlons so it would appear the appllcatlons comply with KA. R 5-5-2a.

The referenced files are authorlzed fo |rr|gate 2,120 acres from a total of 13 wells authorized a
- combined total of 3,250 acre-feet at an average rate of 867 gallons per minute. The acres are located

in Sections 23, 24, 25, 26, 35 & 36 of Township 32 Range 34 West, Seward County. The rights are not

 located within a ‘special use area but are within the boundaries of Southwest Kansas Groundwater
E Management District No. 3. The proposed changes are to make a complete overlap of the authorized -
acres without any modifications:to the irrigated acres: -- The applications will be processed by Part b(1)

of KA.R. 5-5-11 Applications for change in place of:use for irrigation purposes.- The rights are all

certified and the applications were filed to make an identical place of use W|th each right. It appears- :

- the determlnatlon of base acres is not necessary per the regulatlon

, The changes should help with the hlstoncal pumplng above authonzed in the 1990 s under the
*junior rlghts It will also resolve the incomplete overlap between File Nos. 20,992 & 22,215. The total

combined quantity will provide 1.53 ‘acre-foot acre, complying with KAR 5-3-23, Maximum-

reasonable annual quantity approvable for irrigation use for an application for change in place of use
and a request to reduce a water right. As detailed in K.A.R. 5-5-12, Net irrigation requirements, at an

80% chance of rainfall, Seward County irrigation requires 1.37 acre-foot per acre.. It appears the .

combined quantity is reasonable  and sufficient for the irrigation of corn and a conservation or
operational plan will not- be needed for the proposed changes. As the place of use will not be

increasing, the changes should not result in an increase in the consumptlve use, thus complylng with -

K A R. 6-5- 3 Change m ‘consumptive use.

Compllance lnvestlgatlons on the pomts of dlversmn under Flle Nos. 22,215; 22, 216 & 22, 218

~ were completed by the area field office. The locations were determined to be Wlthln 300 feet of -
authorized with the exception of ID-4 under Water Right, File No. 22,216, determined to be 359 feet

from the authorized. The actual location complies with part (b) of KA R. 5-5-6, Failure:to construct

- diversion works at authorized location, the right was approved in 1975, after constructlon ata locatlon .

- approvable today The locatlons wnll be updated by the approvals

“In a letter dated October- 8, 2018, -Jason Norquest “Assistant Manager, Southwest Kansas
- Groundwater Management District No 3, recommend approval of the appllcatlons :

Michael Meyer Water Commlsswner of 'the Garden Clty Fleld Office area rev1ewed the

proposed applications. In an email dated October-8, 2018, he recommended their approval



File Nos. 20,986; 20,990; 20,991, 20,992; 22,214; 22,215; 22,216 &22,218 Page 2

Water flowmeters will be required for the change approvals pursuant to KA.R. 5-5-11(e)(2)
indicating 3,417 acre-feed is needed to be exempt from metering. Check valves will be required, if
chemigating. As no new wells will be drilled a water level measurement tube and WWC-5 will not be
a condition of the approvals.

Based on the above discussion, that the changes will create a place of use that is reasonable,
and the historical consumptive use will not be increased, that impairment to existing water rights are
unlikely, and that no change in the local source of supply will occur, it is recommended that the
referenced applications be approved.

Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program



STATE OF KANSAS ,»
m 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
/& Topeka, KS 66612

PHong: (785) 296-3556
www.agriculture.ks.gov

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
1320 ResEarRcH PArk DrIVE
Manmarran, KS 66502
PuonE: (785) 564-6700

Fax: (785) 564-6777

GovernNor Jerr Coryer, M.D.
JackiE McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

CLAWSON LAND PARTNERSHIP ot 29, 2013 TLE COpy

DAVID CLAWSON
PO BOX 279
PLAINS KS 67869

RE: Water Right, File Nos. 20,986; 20,990; 20,991; 20,992; 22214; 22215; 22216 &22218

Dear Mr. Clawson:

Enclosed are the orders executed By the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas
Department of Agriculture, approving the applications for change under the above referenced file
numbers.

Since these orders modify the original documents referred to above, they should be recorded
with the Register of Deeds as other instruments affecting real estate.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms and conditions specified in these
approvals for change. A condition of the approvals is that an acceptable water flowmeter must
be installed on the diversion works authorized under the referenced files.

Please be reminded that reports of water usage must be submitted to this office annually.

Records indicating the amount of water used should be furnished to the Chief Engineer by March
1 following the end of the previous calendar year so that the continued use of water becomes a
matter of record in this office. The owner, or his or her legally designated agent, is held
responsible for submitting annual water use reports. If an annual water use report is not received
by the deadline, a fine may be assessed and all water use under such right may be suspended.

For your convenience, reports may be filed online at www.kswaterusereport.org.

If you have any questions, please contract Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist, at (785) 566-

6633. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready so that we may
* help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

ent A. Turney, P;; o

Change Applications Unit Supervisor

BAT:LILli

Enclosures

pe:  Garden City Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 3
Hitch Enterprises, Inc., Jason Hitch CEO



THE STATE OF KANSAS
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION
FOR
CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE
AND '
ORDER IN THE MATTER OF THE AUTHORIZED POINTS OF DIVERSION
WATER RIGHT, FILE NO. 22,216

The Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, after due
consideration of the written application of Christina G. Staufenberger on behalf of Henry C. Hitch Ranch Trust,
Box 1308, Guymon, Oklahoma 73942, received in the office of the Chief Engineer on August 10, 2018, for
approval of a change in the location of the place of use under the certificate of appropriation issued pursuant to
the permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, as modified and amended by the Order of the Chief Engineer
dated April 19, 2013, approving the application to change the point of diversion, finds that the change is
reasonable and will not impair existing rights, and that the application should be and is hereby approved.

The effective date of the change shall be the date this order is executed by the Chief Engineer, after which
the authorized location of the place of use shall be:

NE% NW% SW¥% : SEY%

Sec. Twp. Range

NE% | NW% | SWY% | SE¥% | NE% | NW¥% | SW% | SE% | NE% | NWY | SWi | SE% | NE% | NW% | swW¥ | SE% | TOTAL
23 32 34W | 40.0 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 || 40.0 } 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 ) 40.0 ] 40.0 ) 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 { 40.0 | 640
24 32 34W 40.0 [ 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 { 40.0 { 40.0 } 40.0 320
25 32 34W 40.0 | 40.0 40.0 40.0 || 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 - 140.0 360
26 32 34W | 40.040.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 FO 40.0 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 ) 320
35 32 34W | 40.0|40.0|40.0|40.0 160
36 32 34W | 40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 ] 40.0 || 40.0{ 40.0 | 40.0 ) 40.0 320

a total of 2,120 acres in Sections 23, 24, 25, 26, 35 and 36, all in Township 32 South,
Range 34 West, Seward County, Kansas,

located substantially as shown on the topographic map accompanying the application to change the
place of use. '




RE: Water Right, File No. 22,216 Page 2 of 3

That information in the office of the Chief Engineer finds that the points of diversion would more accurately
be defined as:

one (1) well located in the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter (NWV SE’ NEY) of Section 23, more particularly
described as being near a point 3,838 feet North and 1,300 feet West of the
Southeast corner of said section, and

one (1) well located in the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the
Northwest (NWV2 SEV2 NWY4) of Section 23 more particularly described as
being near a point 3,998 feet North and 3,870 feet West of the Southeast
corner of said section, and

one (1) well located in the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter (SEY SEY SW'i) of Section 23, more particularly
described as being near a point 450 feet North and 2, 930 feet West of the
Southeast corner of said section,

all in Township 32 South, Range 34 West, Seward County, Kansas.

All diversion works into which any type of chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the
water pumped from the diversion works shall be equipped with an in-line, automatic, quick-closing check valve
capable of preventing pollution of the source of the water supply. The type of valve installed shall meet
specifications adopted by the Chief Engineer and shall be maintained in an operating condition satisfactory to
the Chief Engineer.

The water right owner shall properly install an acceptable water meter on the diversion works authorized
under this water right, prior to the use of water, in strict accordance with the Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-
1-4 through 5-1-12 adopted by the Chief Engineer. The water right owner shall notify the Chief Engineer when
~ installation of the water meter has been completed. The water right owner shall maintain the water meter in an
operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer, at all times during diversion of water and shall maintain
records from which the total quantity of water diverted may be determined. The water right owner shall also report
the reading of said water meter and the total quantity of water diverted annually to the Chief Engineer. Such
records shall be furnished to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year.

In all other respects, the Certificate of Appropriation issued pursuant to Approval of Application, File No.
22,216, for permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, is as stated and set forth in the Certificate of
Appropriation dated June 29, 1987, as modified and amended by the aforementioned orders.

Ordered this a’b‘ day of OMLL,( , 2018, at Manhattan, Riley County, Kansas.

Ve Poobe s,

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G.
Program Manager
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture

State of Kansas )
) SS
County of Riley )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 335 day of Od])ﬂ.lu , 2018, by
Lane P. Letourneau, P.G., Program Manager, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture.

AMBER L. HERRING _. iy QJWM A. H,Q/MJ/Y‘Q

My Appointment Expires ¢ Notary Public

December 15, 2022




RE: Water Right, File No. 22,216 Page 3 of 3

RIGHT TO A HEARING AND TO ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
If you are aggrieved by this Order, then pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, you may:

1) request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, or
2) request administrative review by the Secretary of Agriculture.

Failure to request' an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer does not preclude your right
to administrative review by the Secretary.

To obtain an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, a written request for hearing
must be filed within 15 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a
total of 18 days after this Order was mailed to you), with: Kansas Department of Agriculture,
Aftn: Legal Section, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

If you do not file a request for an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, you may
petition for administrative review of the Order by the Secretary of Agriculture. A petition for review
shall be in writing and state the basis for requesting administrative review. The request for hearing
may be denied if the request fails to clearly establish factual or legal issues for review. See K.S.A.
77-527. The petition must be filed within 30 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A.
77-531 (i.e., within a total of 33 days after this Order was mailed to you), and be filed with:
Secretary of Agriculture, Attn: Legal Division, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research
Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

If neither a request for an evidentiary hearing nor a petition for administrative review is filed
as set forth above, then this Order shall be effective and become a final agency action as defined
in K.S.A. 77-607(b). Failure to timely request either an evidentiary hearing or administrative review
may preclude further judicial review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On thiso’pﬂl: dayw , 2018, | hereby certify that the attached Approval of

Application for Change in Place of Use and Qrder in the Matter, of the Authorized Points of
Diversion, Water Right, File No. 22,216 dated, ber @%f QSL% was mailed
postage prepaid, first class, US mail to the following: ¢

CLAWSON LAND PARTNERSHIP
DAVID CLAWSON

PO BOX 279

PLAINS KS 67869

With photocopies sent to:

Garden City Field Office
Groundwater Management District No.

Division of Water Resources



Submit completed application to: DWR FIELD OFFICE

Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources AP PL'CAT'ON FOR APPROVAL

Fi .

Field Office for your area TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF
g?pfcfek% - (2‘?,_53 2223273313; USE AND/OR THE
Stockion - (189) 425-6767 POINT OF DIVERSION STATE OF KANSAS
Garden City -- (620) 276-2901 ) T Q;VL?*«
http://agriculture.ks.gov/dwr O&OQ L e in & ga/,‘,;\_';“’;'ﬁf& o3 PonsT o iy >

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application, K.S.A. 82a-708b(b), as amended.
Fee Schedule is on the third page of this application form.

Paragraph Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 5 must be completed. Complete all other applicable portions. If change in point of diversion is greater
than 100 feet, or if place of use will be changed, include a topographic map or detailed plat showing the authorized and proposed point(s)
of diversion and/or place of use. et t&;@éfv%%]chs

File No. 22216 e f
/ L]

1. Application is hereby made for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the (check one or both): S DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
Place of Use [ Point of Diversion
under the water right which is the subject of this application in accordance with the conditions described below.

The source of supply is: B Groundwater (O Surface water

2. Name and address of Applicant: CLAWSON LAND PARTNERSHIP
PO BOX 279 PLAINS KS 67869
Phone Number: ( ) Email address:
Name and address of Water Use Correspondent. CLAWSON LAND PARTNERSHIP
PO BOX 279 PLAINS KS 67869
Phone Number: ( ) Email address:
3. The presently authorized place of use is:
Owner of Land ---- MAME: see supplemental page
ADDRESS:
(if there is more than one landowner, attach supplemental sheets as necessary.)

NE% NWYi SWhs SE% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NEVa [ NWY. [ SWY | SEY || NEVA [ NWY | SWYi | SE% || NEV | NWY | SWY | SE% || NE% | NWY | SWY | SEY% ACRES

e AT AChTiteaT A

4, Ifthis application is for a change in place of use, it is proposed that the place of use be changed to:
Owner of Land ---- NAME: see supplemental page

ADDRESS:

(If there is more than one landowner, attach supplemental sheets as necessary.)

_ NEV NW% SW _SE% TOTAL
Sec. _Twp. Range [| NE% | Nwy | SWy | SE% || NEvi [ Nw% | W% | SE% || NEv | N | SWia | SE% || NE% | Nw | sww | SE% ACRES
. Al
F & & ATTRIAmE P
For Office Use Only: Code Fee § TR # Receipt Date Check #
i 32 Ter W @
DWR 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018) Page 1 af LJ//%L File No.
i\EL{%ATiO:\%COMPLETE U] 8
22 SCANNED

Reviewer

con



3

3. Continued: The presently authorized place of use is:
Owner of Land — NAME: HENRY C HITCH RANCH

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE

FILE NO.22216_____
MAKE ADDITIONAL COPIES AS NECESSARY

ADDRESS: BOX 1308 GUYMON OK 73942

TRUST it

THE PLACE OF USE AND/OR POINT OF DIVERSION
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

MmacupgaT &

NE% NWY% SWY% SE% TOTAL

Sec. Twp. Range || NE% | Nw¥% | swvi | SE% || NEY | Nw | SWva | SE% || NEY | NWY: | SWY% | SE% || NEY | NWY | SW% | SE% ACRES

23 32 34w |} 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 480
Owner of Land — NAME:
ADDRESS:

NE% NWY% SWY¥% SE% TOTAL

Sec. Twp. Range |l NEY | Nww | swyi | SE% || NE% | Nwv | Swyi | SEv f| NEY | Nwvi | SWy. | SE% I NEY | NWY: | SWy. | SE% ACRES
Owner of Land -—— NAME:
ADDRESS:

NE% NWY% SW¥% SE% TOTAL

Sec. Twp. Range [ NEV | Nwy | swvi | sEv || NEv | Ny | swia | SEX f| NEY | NWY% | SW% | SE% || NEY | NWY | SWY | SEY ACRES

4. Continued: If this application is for a change in place of use, it is proposed that the pla
L

Owner of Land — NAME:q HENRY C HITCH RANCH TRUST
ADDRESS: BOX 1308 GUYMON OK 73942

of use be changed to:

w/ Hited  erstebusss e &

NEY% NWY% SW¥% SE% TOTAL

Sec. Twp. Range NEY% | NwW¥% | swi. | SE% || NEY | NWY | SW | SEY || NE% | NWY | SWY% | SE% || NEV. | NW% SW¥% | SEY% ACRES

23 32 34w || 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 || a0 | 40 | 40 [ 40 || 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 Y 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 640

24 32 34w 40 a0 |20 %" || a0”| a0 | 40 | 40"k 320

25 32 3w 40 | 40 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | a0 40 360
Owner of Land -— NAME: HENRY C HITCH RANCH TRUST
ADDRESS: BOX 1308 GUYMON OK_73942

NEY: NW% SWY% SE% TOTAL

Sec. Twp. Range NEY% | NW% | swv | SEY% || NE% | NWY | SWY% | SE% |t NEY | NWY | SW¥% | SE% || NE% | NWY% | SW% SEY% ACRES

_25 32 34w 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 320

35 32 34w || 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 160

36 32 34w | 40 | 40 | 40 [ 40 [ 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 320

CONAEE Ovclal 1) HAcs oF Usé oL 21203

Owner of Land -— NAME

ADDRESS: Fité_MNOS_ 1098 20990 20491 Z6T1Z

2224 27215 727106 $22L1y

NE% NW¥% SW¥% SE% TOTAL
Sec  Tp. Range | NEw | nwys | swia | seva || neve | wwsa] swaa | seve | Nz | e | swea | sev f weva | s | swe ] sew | ACRES
VUAI LR REoL TS
X RECEIVED
DWR 1-121-2 (Rev. 04/2412018) page_lA& - File No.
, AUG 1 § 2018
X LI ftped

AT Bys pEPT OF AGRICULTUR SCANNED

/
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Pr Avmoizel Thads Foreis OF UPDAT‘? Foi GFS Omv.
MW SE NE BEREIN - (Bw'W ge 23, TWH 32, Rees SEW

300 200 100 0 100 200 300
South Scale: 1 hashmark=10 ft

13a.If the proposed point of diversion will be relocated more than 300

feet but within 2,640 feet of the existing point of diversion, attach 13b.if the proposed point of diversion will be relocated within 300 feet
a topograﬁhic map or aerial photograph. For groundwater of the existing point of diversion, indicate its location on the

sources, show all wells (including domestic) within one-half mile diagram shown above in relation to the existing point of
of the proposed point of diversion and the names and mailing diversion. (PLEASE NOTE: The “X” in center of diagram
addresses of the owners. For surface water sources, show the above represents the presently authorized point of
names and addresses of the landowner(s) one-half mile diversion.) _ _
downstream and one-half mile upstream from your property WATER RESOURCES
lines RECEIVED

DWR 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018) Page 2 AUG T ¢ 2018 File No.

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURES 4  1n remepe,

Voo
Jﬁ\ 07 Stmo s W N
J . " .
{ 54| Presently authorized point of diversion: <
__|-Onein the NW Quarter of the __, = Quarter of the ij Quartes
of Section ) , Township e ‘ South, Range 294w _ (BN)
in LU ARD County, Kansas, _%5# ¢ __feet North 2290 - feet West of Southeast comer of section.
Authorized Rate . Authqri ed Quantity Depth of well (feet) /amPLANLS
(DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPs __%993 feetNorth 3270 _ feetWest) | nyiTharjor) .
[CJThis point will not be changed Jthis point will be changed as follows: [ ] No change, point better described with GPS as follows: 9 /57/ / 5
Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested or if existing point is better described by GPS)
One in the Quarter of the : Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (E/W),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast comer of section.
Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity Proposed well depth (feet)
This point is: [] Additional Well [] Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point
6. | Presently authorized point of diversion: W
One in the 5 zE Quarter of the <E Quarter of the 6 Quarter
of Section 73 , Township 22 South, Range 3 ff' (
in SEU SR County, Kansas, | (> feet North __2Z50> _ feet West of Southeast comer of section.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity YOO Depth of well 2% 50 (feet) ComfuANE
(DWR use only: Computer iD No. “ GPS 450 feetNorth 2930 _ feetWest) }naLile 7o
Cthis point will not be changed [IThis point will be changed as follows: [} No change, point better described with GPS as follows:— a/} 0
Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested or if existing point is better described by GPS)
One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (EIW),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast comner of section.
Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity Proposed well depth {feet)
This point is: [ Additional Well [ Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point
7. The changes herein are desired for the following reasons?
(please be specific) no chnage to wells, want North
to overiap the place off use for the hitch trust rights 300 200 100 0 100 200 360
;llllllllllllll|ll|'l|llIlllllzlllIIIllllllllllllllllllllllli
; ” E = T T3
8. Ifawell, is the test hole log attached? [ Yes [ No 00E-1 4 | 4+ | = | 4+ |+ |0
9. The change(s) (was)(will be) completed by? .ET — — ‘;’ —_ —_ _g
upon approval 1oo§—| + 1 41 % I+ 1+ l-—iloo
10. |f the point of diversion is a well: _ET - - ? - - ’E
(a) What are you going to do with the old well? westo el fiua]unji@mpunfunjimin i+ o east
(b) When will this be done? mg_' + 1+ = b+ 1+ 1w
11. Groundwater Management District recommendation attached? 200 ;— L4+ 1 41 = | + 1 4+ 13200
[Cyes Xno . _  _ = _ _ =
12. Assisted by tpm :-l-llllllll|II|I|III||II|I'I||I¥IIllllulllllllllllllllllll!l:'



—_
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\]

14. If the proposed groundwater point of diversion is 300 or fewer feet from the existing point of diversion, complete the following:

(a) Does the undersigned represent all owners of the currently authorized place(s) of use identified in this application?
O Yes O No (I no, all owners must sign this application.)

(b) Wiill the ownership interest of any owner of the currently authorized place(s) of use identified in this application be adversely
affected if this application is approved as requested?

[ Yes I No (if yes, all owners must sign this application.)
{c) If this application is not approved expeditiously, will there be substantial damage to property, public health or safety?
[ Yes 0 No (If no, all owners must sign this application.)

If the application proposes a surface water change in point of diversion, a groundwater change in point of diversion greater than 300 feet,
or a change in place of use, the application must be signed by all owners of the currently authorized place of use, or their duly authorized
agent (attach notarized statement authorizing representation). .

1 hereby verify, being first duly sworn upon my oath or affirmation and under penalty of perjury, that | am of lawful
age and the owner, the spouse of the owner, or a duly authorized agent of the owner(s) to make this application on
their behalf, in regards to the water right(s) to which this application pertains. | further verify that the statements
contained in this application are true, correct and complete.

Dated at /@67%%1//7 /775 .Kaasas:thisj%[dayof /&Lpﬂ/éﬁd?‘“ ,20 /OO
Q/‘” K/Z%ZM//? Frustee. -
Chtictona O cg’mé%ﬁﬁf&//

(Rledse Print) (Please Print)
(Owner) (Spouse)
(Please Print) (Please Print)
(Owner) (Spouse)
TERESA 8. FRENE
(Please Print) NOTARVPUBLIC | (Please PrinY)
/ MONTGOMERY COUNTY
State of KgriSas / Gn 5( MARYLAND
County of /Wmﬁ‘/‘, gy E MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 15, 2019

7L
| he certlfy 7}.haq the fon%;mg applicatlon was signed in my presence and sworn to before me this 2 day

of S
e S A 3/ /@I—C/

S, /I £ / 20/9 ' Notary Public

My Commission Expires

_
ONLY COMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE PROCESSED. To be complete, all of the applicable portions of the application form must be completed with
accurate information; maps, if necessary, must be included; signatures of all the appropriate owners’ must be affixed to the application and notarized; and
the appropriate fee must be paid.

EEE SCHEDULE
Each application to change the place of use or the point of diversion under this section shall be accompanied by the application fee set
forth in the schedule below: Make checks payable to: Kansas Department of Agriculture

(1) Application to change a point of diversion300feetorless. ... .. .. .. i it ittt $100
(2) Application to change a point of diversionmorethan300feet............... ..o ittt $200
(3) Applicationtochangetheplaceofuse........ ... .. ... o $200
WATER RESOURCES
oo RECEIVED ;
DWR 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018) Page 3 File No. giﬂ? A / é
AUG 1 0 2018

XS DEPT OF AGP]CULTUP,%CANNED



SUMMARY ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE AND IMPOSING CONDITIONg '

This Summa%Order is issued under authority of K.S.A. 82a-708b, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-5-1, et seq. and other applicable .
rovisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Law, K.S.A. 82a-701 et seq., and rules and regulations promulgated thereunder,

M |tt1 %he excfe %ior,':l of ;h202s1e6conditions expressly contained herein, this Summary Order does not change the terms, conditions and
mitations of File No. .

1. A change application was received on requesting that the place of use and / or point of
diversion authorized under the above-referenced file number be changed as described in the application.

2. On and after the effective date of this summary order, the authorized place(s% of use shall be located substantially as shown on
the topographic map accompanying the application to change the place of use.  [] Applicable [ Not Applicable

3. The change in point of diversion shall not impair existing rights and shall be limited to the same source or sources of water as
previously authorized. The point of diversion authorized by this summary order shall be located within a foot
radius of the authorized point(s) of diversion. [] Applicable 1 Not Applicable

4. The point(s) of diversion described herein is administratively corrected to be more accurately described using the Global
Positioning System (GPS), as described in the application. '[] Applicable [] Not Applicable

5. The point(s) of diversion authorized herein shall not actually be located more than feet from the previously
authorized point(s) of diversion. (3 Applicable [J Not Applicable

6. As required by K.A.R. 5-3-5d, if the works for diversion is a well with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more, a tube
or other device suitable for making water level measurements shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with
KAR. 5-6-13. [ Applicable [ Not Applicable

7. The owner of the authorized place(s) of use shall properly install an_acceptable water flow meter on or before
December 31, 2018, or before the first use of water, whichever occurs first. The water flow meter shall be installed, operated
and maintained in accordance with KA.R. 5-1-4 through 5-1-12. As required by K.S.A, 82a-732, as amended, and KA.R.
5-3-5¢, the owner shall maintain records and report the reading of the water flow meter and the total quantity of water diverted
annually to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year.

[ Applicable ] Not Applicable

8. Installation of the works for diversion of water shall be completed on or hefore December 31, 20 , or within any
authorized extension of time. By March 1, 20 the applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer that construction of the
works for diversion has been completed, on the form provided by the Chief Engineer, as required by K.A.R. 5-8-4e.

{J Applicable [J Not Applicable

9. The completed well log shall be submitted with the required notice. [ Applicable {1 Not Applicable

10. All diversion works into which any Eg)e of chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water shall be e?uip%e‘d
e

with an in-line, automatic, quick-closing check valve capable of preventing tgollution of the source of the water supply.
check valve(s) shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance wi

K.A.R. 5-3-5c. [] Applicable [[] Not Applicable
11. Additiona! Conditions are attached. [ Yes [ No

12. In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-708a, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-5-14, all of the owners of the authorized place(s) of use of
water appropriated under the above-referenced file number are responsible for compliance with its terms, conditions and
limitations, as amended and/or supplemented by this Summary Order, and with applicable provisions of the Kansas Water
Appropriation Law and the Rules and Regulations promulgated thereunder. Failure to comply with these (sarovisions may
result in civil penalties pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended, and/or the suspension or revocation and dismissal of the
water or appropriation right or any other enforcement actions authorized by law. :

Administrative Appeal and Effective Date of Order FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
If you are aggrieved by this order, pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901 APPLICATION APPROVED AND
you may request an evidentiary h'earing before the Chief ' SUMMARY ORDER ISSUED

Engineer or request administrative review by the Secretary of
Agriculture. A request for hearing by the Chief Engineer must be By:

filed within 15 days of service of this Order and a request for Duly Authorized Designee of the Chief Engineer
administrative review by the Secretary must be filed within 30 i
days pursuant to K.S.A. 77-5631. Any request for administrative (Print Name):
review must state a basis for review pursuant to K.S.A. 77-527. Division of Water Resources - Kansas Department of Agriculture
File any request with Kansas Department of Agriculture, D f .
Is.ggg; ngilsiont, 1 t:i!20 lResearc? P:etk Drive, Manhattan, KS ate of Issuance:
. Failure to timely request a hearing or review may
preclude review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act. State of Kansas ; ss
For Use by Register of Deeds County of )
Acknowledged before me on
by
Signature:
Notary Public
My commission expires:
{Notary Seal)
WATER RESOURCES
DWR 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018) Page 4 RECEIVED File No.
AUG 1 § 2018 Y cem
P =

¥S DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



%‘Tzlxuf Mo, 22244,
Report DateMonday, September 10 2018
Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within- 4.00 miles of point defined as: - ,
3831 ft N and 3890 ft W of the SE Corner of Section 23, T 325, R 34W PDM\S W)\/% 2{6,32‘, 3%/
Located at: 100.990308 West Longitude and 37.252847 North Latitude
GROUNDWATER ONLY

File Number Use ST SR Dist (ft) Q4 Q3 Q2 Ql FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Batt Auth Quan Add Quan Unit
A 624 00 IRR NK G 15191 -- NE NE SW' 2590 2665 17 32 34W 5 600.00 600.00 AF

A 788 00 IRR NK G 15191 -- NE NE SW 2590 2665 17 32 34W 5 320.00 320.00 AF

A__ 1400 00 IRR NK G 5190 -- NW NE SW ----- ----- 22 32 34W 1 749.00 749.00 AF

A__ 1401 00 IRR NK G 17309 -- NE NW SW 2594 4136 238 32 34W 6 1031.00 1031.00 AF

A 2136 00 IRR NK G 20193 -- NW SW NE =~---n ~===- 18 32 34W 3 737.00 737.00 AF

A 3076 00 IRR NK G 18212 -- SW SW NE 2639 2169 32 32 34W 4 560.00 502.00 AF

A__ 3077 00 IRR NK G 19337 -- SW SW SW 16 5171 29 32 34W 5 800.00 467.00 AF

A 3609 00 IRR NK G 20103 -- SW NW SE 1503 2601 18 32 34W 6 625.00 625.00 AF

A_ 3760 00 IRR NK G 8977 -- NW SW NE ----- ----- 21 32 34W 1 320.00 320.00 AF

A__ 7250 00 IRR NK G 9444 -- NE NE SE 2440 495 10 32 34W 6 302.00 302.00 AF

A 8830 00 IRR NK G 9444 -- NE NE SE 2440 495 10 32 34W 6 582.00 280.00 AF

Same 8944 -- NW NW SW 2071 4663 11 32 34W 2

A 9224 00 IRR NK G 8930 -- NC N2 SW 1925 3886 27 32 34W 1 1120.00 1120.00 AF

A 10576 00 IRR NK G 13128 -- NE NE NW 5170 2800 33 32 34W 1 729.00 725.00 AF

‘A 12111 00 IRR NK G 9444 -- NE NE SE 2440 495 10 32 34W 6 894.00 312.00 AF

Same 8944 -- NW NW SW 2071 4663 11 32 34W 2

A 15701 00 IRR NK G 21067 -- == -- -- 760 5100 6 33 33W 1 260.00 260.00 AF

A 16613 00 IRR NK G 14116 -- NE NE NE 5000 300 19 32 33W 1 1292.00 292.00 AF

A 17398 00 IRR NK G 17688 -- SW SW NW 2695 5220 17 32 34W 2 320.00 320.00 AF

A__ 17668 00 IRR NK G 18457 -- NC W2 NE 3800 2100 17 32 33W 1 210.00 210.00 AF

Same 17924 -- SW NW SE 1450 2100 17 32 33W 2 235.00 235.00 AF

A__ 17682 00 IRR NK G 17239 -- SW SW SW 60 5220 17 32 34W 4 446.00 202.00 AF

A___ 19536 00 IRR NK G 6838 -- NW NE SW 2280 3600 26 32 34W 1 457.00 457.00 AF

A__ 19995 00 IRR NK G 17337 ~-- SE SE NE 2680 70 19 32 34W 3 517.00 517.00 AF

A 20986 00 IRR NK G* 10757 -- -- NC NE 3950 1320 35 32 34W 1 260.00 260.00 AF

A__ 20989 00 IRR NK G 14904 -- NE NE SW 2240 2900 20 32 34W 2 248.00 248.00 AF

A 20990 00 IRR NK G* 5150 -- -- NC NW 4000 4000 24 32 34W 1 260.00 260.00 AF Aéykjéjspj(
A__ 20991 00 IRR NK G* 3656 -- -- NC SE 1250 1300 23 32 34W =5 26606 260.00 AF

A_ 20992 00 IRR NK G* 8245 -~ -- NC SE 1300 1300 26 32 34W 2 260.00 260.00 AF

A 21012 00 IRR NK G 19028 -- -- NC SE 1320 1320 34 31 34W 1 460.00 460.00 AF

A__ 21343 00 IRR NK G 6126 -- NC E2 W2 2630 3240 15 32 34W 1 544 .00 544.00 AF

A__ 21459 00 IRR NK G 11970 -- SW NE NW 4095 3583 10 32 34W 3 260.00 260.00 AF

A 22214 00 IRR NK G* 11592 -- -- NC NW 3950 4050 36 32 34W 1 260.00 260.00 AF

Same ) 13026 -~ -- NC NE 3850 1350 36 32 34W 2 260.00 260.00 AF

A 22215 00 IRR NK G* 9406 -- -- NC SW 1300 3500 25 32 34W 2 260.00 260.00 AF

Same 9752 -- NC S2 NE 3295 1340 25 32 34W 6 260.00 260.00 AF

Same 5778 -~ -- NC NE 4000 1250 26 32 34w .3 260.00 260.00 AF

A__ 22216 00 IRR NK G* 3875 -~ SE SE SW 100 2850 23 32 34w 4 260.00 260.00 AF ﬂ(
Same 2590 -- NW SE NE 3838 1300 23 32 34W 7 260.00 260.00 AF\ g@q’(’mﬁ
_Same 0 -- NW SE NW 3831 3890 23 32 34W 8 260.00 260.00 AF \\ N ¥
A 22217 00 IRR NK G 13459 -- -- NC SE 1250 1300 20 32 34W 3 260.00 260.00 AFgﬁvQT
A__ 22218 00 IRR NK G* 4704 -- -- CW SW 1300 5160 24 32 34W 2 130.00 130.00 AF

‘A 22441 00 IRR NK G 12555 -- NW NW SW 2600 5150 16 32 34W 1 296.00 296.00 AF

A__ 22442 00 IRR NK G 14085 -- NW SW SW 750 5150 S 32 34w 1 265.00 265.00 AF

A 22963 00 IRR NK G~ 15473 -- -- -- -- 2600 4300 31 32 33W 1 780.00 780.00 AF

A 24267 00 IRR NK G 15788 -- -- -- -~ 4310 100 2 33 34w 2 339.00 339.00 AF



Report DateMonday, September 10 2018

A 25590 00 IRR NK G 14620 -- SE NE NW 4265 2680 20 32 34W 5 510.00 510.00 AF
A__ 26150 00 IRR NK G 18528 -- -- CS SE 200 1500 20 32 33W 1 260.00 260.00 AF
A 26620 00 IRR NK G 13596 -- NW SW NE 3900 2000 18 32 33W 1 272.00 272.00 AF
A 26815 00 IRR NK G 18251 -- NE NE SW 2500 2800 1 33 34W 1 477.00 477.00 AF
A 27288 D1 IRR NK G 17763 -- -- NC SW 1300 3980 8 32 33W 3 262.00 262.00 AF
A 27288 D2 IRR NK G 19160 -- -- NC NW 3970 3960 8 32 33W 2 272.00 272.00 AF
A 27292 00 IRR NK G 18809 -- -- NC NW 3960 3950 32 32 33W 1 272.00 272.00 AF
Same 21031 -- -- NC NE 3960 1330 32 32 33w 2 263.00 263.00 AF
Same 20382 -- -- NC SW 1310 3960 32 32 33W 3 272.00 272.00 AF
A 27293 D1 IRR NK G 20726 -- ~-- NC SW 1300 3960 5 32 33W 4 272.00 ~ 272.00 AF
A__ 28014 00 STK NK G 20877 -~ NW NW NW 5150 5271 16 32 33W 6 100.00 .00 AF
A 28114 00 IRR NK G 15462 -- SW SW SW 350 5150 34 32 34W 1 450.00 450.00 AF
A 28115 00 IRR NK G 13682 -- NE NE SE 2560 390 33 32 34w 4 443.00 443.00 AF
A__ 28116 00 IRR NK G 15976 ~-- CS SE SE 60 600 33 32 34W 3 560.00 560.00 AF
A 28117 00 IRR NK G 5773 -- NE NE NW 5160 2300 27 32 -34W 2 450.00 450.00 AF
A 28118 00 IRR NK G 13119 -- -- CE NE 3800 100 29 32 34w 2 *440.00 440.00 AF
A 28407 00 IRR NK G 8334 -- -- NC SE 1300 1340 21 32 34W 2 260.00 260.00 AF
A 30019 00 IRR NK G 16042 -- SW SW SE 50 2550 8 32 34W 1 351.00 .00 AF
A 31467 00 IRR NK G 10410 -- -- NC NW 33960 3940 35 32 34W 3 250.00 250.00 AF
A__ 31468 00 IRR NK G 13314 -- -- NC SE 1320 1340 35 32 34W 4 250.00 250.00 AF
A 31469 00 IRR NK G 11848 -- NE NE SW 2560 3030 35 32 34W 8 260.00 260.00 AF
A 39707 00 IRR NK G 15788 -- -- -- -- 4310 100 2 33 34W 2 310.00 .00 AF
A 39722 00 STK NK G 20877 -- NW NW NW 5150 5271 16 32 33W 6 311.00 176.09 AF
A 40061 00 IRR NK G 7976 -- SE SE SW 45 2732 10 32 34w 4 262.00 262.00 AF
A__ 41066.00 IRR NK G 20757 -- -- NC NE 3960 1293 6 32 33W 1 254.00 254.00 AF
A__ 41286 00 IRR NK G 17750 -- NE SW NE 3880 1920 20 32 33W 4 240.00 240.00 AF
A 41471 00 IRR NK G 17460 -- NE NE NE 4680 120 1 33 34w 4 250.00 250.00 AF

Total Net Quantities Authorized: Direct Storage
Total Requested Amount (AF) = .00 .00
Total Permitted Amount (AF) = .00 .00
Total Inspected Amount (AF) = .00 .00
Total Pro_Cert Amount (AF) = .00 .00
Total Certified Amount (AF) = 24966.09 .00
Total Vested Amount (AF) = .00 .00
TOTAL AMOUNT (AF) = 24966.09 .00

An * after the source of supply indicates a pending application for change for the file number.

An * after the ID indicates a 15 AF exemption was granted for the file number.

A "G" in the Batt column indicates the GEO CTR of a battery. A "B" indicates a well in the battery.
The number in the Batt column is the number of wells in the battery.

Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 4.00 miles of point defined as:

100.990308 West Longitude and 37.252847 North Latitude
GROUNDWATER ONLY
WATER USE CORRESPONDENTS :

File Number Use ST SR
A 624 00 IRR NK G
> LANCE G SNYDER

>

> 2019 ROAD 26

> MOSCOW KS 67952



Ireland, Leslie [KDA]

From: Meyer, Mike [KDA]

Sent: Monday, October 8, 2018 1:53 PM

To: ] Ireland, Leslie [KDA]

Subject: RE: Recommendation for Change in PU, File Nos. 20986xx22218_Hitch

Approve please
‘thanks

M ctoe

From: Ireland, Leslie [KDA]

Sent: Monday, October 8, 2018 1:49 PM

To: Meyer, Mike [KDA] <Mike.Meyer@ks.gov>

Subject: Recommendation for Change in PU, File Nos. 20986xx22218_Hitch

Mike,

Attached is the GMD review and my summary memo. Complete overlap & PD Updates, File Nos. 22,215 & 22,216.
Please let me know if you could recommend these changes. )

As always comments and concerns are welcome.

Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist i
Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources - Change Unit
(785) 564-6633

Leslie.lreland @ks.gov
www.agriculture.ks.gov




Southwest Kansas

WATER MANAGEMENT . e
FORSOUTHWEST o Groundwater Management District No. 3

e

KANSAS 2009 E. Spruce Street
: ' Garden City, Kansas 67846
GMD3 (620) 275-7147 phone  (620) 275-1431 fax
' www.gmd3.org
October 8, 2018 | Water Resources

, Received
Leslie Ireland : ‘ ‘
Kansas Department of Ag ' - o OCI 15 2016
Division of Water Resources _ : . -
1320 Research Park Drive : : o ' KS Dept Of Agriculture

Manhattan, Kansas 66502

RE: Apphcatlon for Change in place of Use
Water Right, File Nos. 20986, 20990 20991, 20992 22214, 22215, 22216 & 22218

Dear Leslie:

We have completed a review of the applications for the above referenced water rights. The
proposals are not in conflict with the Management Program of the Southwest Kansas Groundwater .
Management District No. 3 (GMD3). The request for change in place of use will create a complete
overlap and is not requesting any new acres not currently authorized by a water right, in accordance with
K.AR. 5-5-11(b)(1). It is therefore recommended that the applications be approved at this time.

Thank you for the opportunity to review the applications and to provide a recommendation. If
you have any questlons please don’t hesitate to contact us. : -

Sincerely,

%///w@

Jason L. Norquest
Assistant Manager

" Serving Southwest Kansas Sincel976 ‘ SCANNED



3 Southwest Kansas

“%;frgﬁ gégfg%\gm o '\i Groundwater Management District No. 3
KANSAS %{i N ! 2009 E. Spruce Street

Garden City, Kansas 67846
(620) 275-7147 phone  (620) 275-1431 fax
S www.gmd3.org

GMD3

QOctober 8§, 2018

Leslie Ireland

Kansas Department of Ag
Division of Water Resources
1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, Kansas 66502

RE:  Application for Change in place of Use
Water Right, File Nos. 20986, 20990, 20991, 20992, 22214, 22215, 22216 & 22218

Dear Leslie:

We have completed a review of the applications for the above referenced water rights. The
proposals are not in conflict with the Management Program of the Southwest Kansas Groundwater
Management District No. 3 (GMD3). The request for change in place of use will create a complete
overlap and is not requesting any new acres not currently authorized by a water right, in accordance with
K.AR. 5-5-11(b)(1). It is therefore recommended that the applications be approved at this time.

Thank you for the opportunity to review the applications and to provide a recommendation. If
you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

27 pnS

Jason L. Norquest
Assistant Manager

Water Resources
Received

0CT 08 2018

KS Dept Of Agriculture

Serving Southwest Kansas Sincel976 @ @ AN A\ E@



DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 900 SW Jackson, Rooum 456

1320 ResearcH PARK DRIVE Topeka, KS 66612
MannarTAN, KS 66502 Prone: (785) 296-3556
PuonE: (785) 564-6700 www.agriculture ks.gov

Fax: (785) 564-6777

Governor JErr Coryer, M.D.
Jackie McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

October 5, 2018

SOUTHWEST KANSAS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO 3

ATTN MARK RUDE

2009 E SPRUCE

GARDEN CITY KS 67846

EMAIL: Norquest@gmd3.org

Re:  Change in Place of Use Applications,
Water Right, File Nos. 20,986; 20,990; 20,991; 20,992; 22,214,
22,215, 22,216 & 22,218

Dear Mr. Rude:

Due to the volume of this package which proposes a complete overlap in irrigated acres
authorized by the referenced files, we are providing by email an electronic copy of the
applications referred to above. The applications appear to be in proper form.

We are delaying any further action for a period of 15 days from the date of this letter to allow
you time to submit your recommendations concerning the applications.

Please submit your recommendations within the allotted time, or any authorized extension of
time thereof. '

Sincerely,

Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

LI:li
Enclosures

pc:  Garden City Field Office



900 SW Jackson, RooMm 456
Toreka, KS 66612

PHONE: (785) 296-3556
www.agriculture.ks.gov

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
1320 ResEarcH PARK DRIVE
ManmarTaN, KS 66502
Prong: (785) 564-6700

Fax: (785) 564-6777

Governor Jerr CoLyer, M.D. _
Jackie McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE.

October 2, 2018

NIX BROTHERS
DAVID NIX

2279 ROAD M
HUGOTON KS 67951

RE: Water Right, File Nos. 20,986; 20,990; 20,991; 20,992; 22,.214;
22,215; 22216 & 22,218

Dear Mr. Nix:

This letter is to provide notice as required by K.S.A. §2a-1906, which became effective on
July 1, 2016. This notice is to inform you that the owners of the referenced appropriations of
water have filed applications for approval of the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources,
Kansas Department of Agriculture. '

The applications for Water Right, File Nos. 20,986; . 20,990; 20,991; 20,992; 22,214,
22,215; 22,216 & 22,218, propose a change in the authorized places of use to overlap all their
irrigated acres. These changes will not alter the quantity of water or rate of diversion authorized
for irrigation use. The applications will not increase the number of acres authorized for
irrigation use, and the place of use as a whole will remain as authorized. The 2,120 acres
currently authorized in Sections 23, 24, 25, 26, 35 & 36, all in Township 32 South, Range 34
West, Seward County, Kansas would be authorized by each of the referenced files.

If you have any questions, please contact our office, my desk phone is (785) 564-6633. If you
wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file numbers ready so that we may help you more
efficiently.

Sincerely,

e b L
Leslie Ireland

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

pc:  Garden City Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 3



STATE OF KANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE s -
1320 RESEARCH PARK DRIVE
ManuarTaN, KS 66502
Prong: (785) 564-6700
Fax: (785) 564-6777

900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Torera, KS 66612

ProNE: (785) 296-3556
www.agriculture.ks. gov

Governor Jerr Coryer, M.D.
Jackte McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE.

~ October 2, 2018

CLAWSON LAND PARTNERSHIP
DAVID CLAWSON

PO BOX 279

PLAINS KS 67869

RE: Water Right, File Nos. 20,986; 20, 990 20,991; 20,992;_ 22,214,
22,215; 22,216 &22.218

Dear Mr. Clawson:

This letter is to provide notice as required by K.S.A. 82a-1906, which became effective on
July 1,2016. This notice is to inform you that the owners of the referenced appropriations of
water have filed applications for approval of the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources,
Kansas Department of Agriculture.

The applications for Water Right, File Nos. 20,986; 20,990; 20,991; 20,992; 22,214;
22,215; 22,216 & 22,218, propose a change in the authorized places of use to overlap all their
irrigated acres. These changes will not alter the quantity of water or rate of diversion authorized
for irrigation use. The applications will not increase the number of acres authorized for
irrigation use, and the place of use as a whole will remain as authorized. The 2,120 acres
currently authorized in Sections 23, 24, 25, 26, 35 & 36, all in Township 32 South, Range 34
West, Seward County, Kansas would be authorized by each of the referenced files.

If you have any questions, please contact our office, my desk phone is (785) 564-6633. If you
wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file numbers ready so that we may help you more
efficiently.

Sincerely,

pletie Dl k.
Leslie Ireland

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

pc:  Garden City Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 3



e

~ Agency KDA /DWR

Reason: [] New Application

Authorized

: Apbroximately
Approximately

.Distance from old pd

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES-KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
‘ COMPLIANCE INVESTIGATION

Field Office No: 04 G.M.D. No. 03 County Seward

In Comphance/ Date

File No. 22216ID..#BOverlap' PIU&P/ID File No(s). Nene

K Yes 8-5-13
[ No, see comments

[ Re-investigation

Inspector Chuck Sehmidt / GCFO

] Regular P/D Change-

[] Meter Installed X! Short Move P/D Change

Date of Order 4/19/13Date of N of C Ack - - Chg No. C2

Current Landowner Hitch Enterprises, Inc. %Bud Miller

[] P/U Change
[ Other

Date completed [fPD chg,old PDID 3

Phone No. 620-428-1159

Address 309 Northridge Cir.  Guymon, Ok 73942

‘Additional landowners and addresses identified in remarks section.

Phone No. same

Water Use Correspondent same

X Irrigation
[1 Water Power
[J Thermal Exchange

[ Industrial
[C] Stockwatering
[[1 Fire Protection

[1 Domestic
[ Recreation
[] Dewatering

Water Use
Classification

[] Hydraulic Dredging
[1 Contarnination Remedlatxon
[ Other

1 Municipal '
[[1 Artificial Recharge
[] Sediment Control

Water currently being used for Irrigation

Source: Groundwater [ Surface Water Basin Cimarron River _

Authorized Point of Diversion: NW SE NW

3831 ft. Northand __3890

Actual Point of Diversibn: NW SE NW

Sec. 23, T. 328, R. 34W ID No. 8

ft. West of SE comer of Sec 23. .

Sec. 23, T. 328, R. 34W

3898 ft North and 3870

How were distances determined? GPS Data

ft. West of SE corner of Sec 23.

Latltude 37 25303 Longitude 100.89024

ft (N /S) and ft (E/W) Old well:

Location (site) map attached? NO [ Sketch or Map below

Comments:

plugged [ capped [1 equipped [] other: _ 7

DWR 1-310 (Rev. 10/03/2008)
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DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES-KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
' COMPLIANCE INVESTIGATION

 Field Office No. 04 G.M.D.No. 03 County Seward K Yes 7_19“_ %omplnance/ Date

[ No, see comments

File No. 22216 1D #4 Overlap P/D or P/IU File No(s). none O] Re-investigation

Agency KDA ! DWR Inspector Chuck Schmidt/ GCFO
Reason: [] New Application [0 Regular P/D Change [ P/U Change
[ Meter Installed ' [0 Short Move P/D Change Other Random Bro
Date of Order Date of N of C Ack V ChgNo.C_____ Date completed IfPDchg,oldPDID __
Current Landowner Hitch Enterprises (Andy Bohl; Foreman) : Phone No. 620-598-2379 office 620-428-1159 cell

Address 309 Northridge Circle Guymon, Ok. 73942
Additional landowners and addresses identified in remarks section.

Water Use Correspondent same as landowner Phone No.
Authorized [ Domestic 1 Industrial X Irrigation 1 Municipal [] Hydraulic Dredging
Water Use [ Recreation [ Stockwatering [J Water Power [] Artificial Recharge [ ] Contamination Remediation

Classification [ Dewatering [ Fire Protection [ ] Thermal Exchange [] Sediment Control ] Other

Water currehtly being used for lrrigation

Source: [X] Groundwater 7] Surface Water Basin Cimarron River

Authorized Point of Diversion: SE SE SW Sec. 23, 7. 32S, R. 34W ID No. 4

Approximately 100 ft. North and __ 2850 ft. West of SE corner of Sec 23.

Actual Point of Diversion: SE SE SW v Sec. 23, T. 328, R. 34W

Approximately 450 ft. Northand _ 2930 ft. West of SE corner of Sec 23.

How were distances determined? GPS Data Latitude 37.24356 Longitude 100.98701
Distance from old pd ft (N/S)and ft (E/W) Old well: plugged [] capped [1 equipped [] other: ?
Location (site) map attached? YES [ Sketch or Map below

Comments: Well is not within 300 ft. of authorized location. However, based upon information in the file and data gathered in the

field; appears the well has never been redrilled. Therefore the records need to be corrected to accurately reflect the well's current

location.

LS DEPT O Aot v

DWR 1-310 (Rev. 10/03/2008) 1 File No. 22216 ID #4



900 SW Jackson, RooM 456
Toreka, KS 66612

Puonge: (785)296-3556
.www.agriculture.ks. gov

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
‘1320 ResearcH Park DRIVE
ManmarTan, KS 66502
Prong: (785) 564-6700

Fax: (785) 564-6777

Governor JErr CoLyer, M.D.
JackieE McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

CLAWSON LAND PARTNERSHIP August 13, 2018
PO BOX 279 :
PLAINS, KS 67869 : ‘

: = ~ RE: File No 22216
Dear Sir or Madam: :

. An application for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the following condition or conditions of the file number
referred to above has been received:

[ place of use PU
[[] point of diversion
[ use made of water

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications awaiting
processing. Therefore, to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand in the order they
were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved. You will be contacted
regarding this application as soon as it has been examined.

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included below, the
use of water prior to approval of the application is unlawful. You should not proceed and divert water as indicated by your
plans in your application for a change for this file until you receive approval for this change from the Chief Engineer. Once
approved, compliance with the terms, conditions and limitations of the permit is necessary. Conservation of the water
resources of Kansas is required.

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation of water
for the purpose of domestic use, . .. it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten to appropriate
water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate water in accordance with
the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any condition of a vested right,
appropriation right or an approved application for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use.

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor... -
A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not to
exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6645. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

(ot s

Brent Tourney, L.G.
Change Applications Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

BAT: DLW

pc: GARDEN CITY Field Office  GMD3

SCANNED



CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE WATER RIGHT FILE NO. 22, Z21(
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